

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

GOVERNOR GRAY DAVIS,)
CONGRESSMAN XAVIER BECERRA,)
CONGRESSMAN TOM LANTOS,)
COUNCILMAN BEN WONG,)
DANNY J. BAKEWELL, SR., and)
JORGE CORRALEJO,)

Petitioners,)

vs.)

KEVIN SHELLEY, in his official capacity)
as Secretary of State of the State of)
California and CONNY McCORMACK, in)
her official capacity as Registrar-Recorder-)
County Clerk of the County of Los Angeles,)

Respondents.)

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE
AND/OR PROHIBITION**

**EMERGENCY STAY REQUESTED
CRITICAL DATE: AUGUST 31, 2003**

Robin B. Johansen, Bar No. 79084
Kathleen J. Purcell, Bar No. 84992
James C. Harrison, Bar No. 161958
Thomas A. Willis, Bar No. 160989
Karen Getman, Bar No. 136285
Remcho, Johansen & Purcell
201 Dolores Avenue
San Leandro, CA 94577
Phone: (510) 346-6200
FAX: (510) 346-6201

Michael Kahn, Bar No. 057432
Folger, Levin & Kahn
275 Battery Street, 23rd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Phone: (415) 986-2800

Kathleen Sullivan
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305-8610
Phone: (650) 725-9875
(pro hac vice application pending)

Attorneys for All Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	
I. THIS COURT CAN AND SHOULD POSTPONE THE ELECTION	3
A. This Court Has Taken Far-Reaching Steps in the Past to Protect the Right to Vote	3
B. Other Courts Have Postponed Elections to Protect the Right to Vote	5
C. Cases Denying Pre-Election Review Are Inapposite	8
D. Relief is Necessary Now in Order to Avoid Unprecedented Disruption After the Election	9
II. THE COURT SHOULD POSTPONE THE ELECTION UNTIL MARCH TO AVOID CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS	10
A. Petitioners Meet the Standard Set Forth in <i>Bush v. Gore</i>	11
B. Use of Punchcard Voting Machines Will Disproportionately Disenfranchise Voters in Some Counties	14
C. The Consolidation of Precincts in Los Angeles Will Disproportionately Burden Voters in that County	18
D. County Elections Officials Do Not Have Sufficient Time to Conduct a Minimally Adequate Election	21
III. CALIFORNIA’S PROCEDURES VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION RIGHTS OF VOTERS WHO SUPPORT THE GOVERNOR	22
A. This Case Differs From the Term Limits Cases	23
1. The interests of the voters	24
2. The alleged state interests	25

<u>TABLE OF CONTENTS: (continued)</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
B. Respondent’s Other State Interests Are Unpersuasive	29
C. This Court’s <i>Edelstein</i> Decision Offers Respondent No Support	30
D. Other State Cases Provide No Support for Respondent	31
E. California’s Recall Procedures Violate the Principle of One Person, One Vote	34
IV. UNLESS THIS COURT ACTS, THE ELECTION WILL VIOLATE THE GUARANTEE OF A REPUBLICAN FORM OF GOVERNMENT	39
CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES:</u>	
<i>Abbey v. Green</i>	34
(Az. 1925) 235 P. 150	
<i>Alabama v. United States</i>	6
(5th Cir. 1962) 304 F.2d 583, affd. 371 U.S. 37	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i>	38
(1983) 460 U.S. 780	
<i>Assembly v. Deukmejian</i>	5
(1982) 30 Cal.3d 638, cert. den. 456 U.S. 941	
<i>Bates v. Jones</i>	25
(9th Cir. 1997) 131 F.3d 843, cert. den. (1998) 523 U.S. 1021	
<i>Bernzen v. City of Boulder</i>	32
(Colo. 1974) 525 P.2d 416	
<i>Black v. McGuffrage</i>	11, 12, 13, 14
(N.D. Ill. 2002) 209 F.Supp.2d 889	
<i>Bonner v. Belsterling</i>	40
(Tex. 1911) 138 S.W. 571	
<i>Brenner v. School Dist. of Kansas City</i>	35
(W.D. Miss. 1970) 315 F.Supp. 627	
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i>	41
(1972) 405 U.S. 134	
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i>	40
(1992) 504 U.S. 428	
<i>Bush v. Gore</i>	11, 12, 13, 15
(2000) 531 U.S. 98	
<i>Cipriano v. City of Houma</i>	37
(1969) 395 U.S. 701	
<i>Citizens Comm. to Recall Rizzo v. Board of Elections</i>	33
(Pa. 1976) 367 A.2d 232	
<i>Common Cause v. Jones</i>	14
(C.D. Cal. 2002) 2002 WL 1766436	

<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES:</u> (continued)	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>De Bottari v. Melendez</i> (1975) 44 Cal.App.3d 910	26, 28, 29
<i>Edelstein v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 164	30, 31, 37
<i>Gooch v. Hendrix</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 266	4, 5, 8
<i>Gordon v. Lance</i> (1971) 403 U.S. 1	34, 35, 36, 37
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> (1963) 372 U.S. 368	23
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 452	39
<i>Grubb v. Wyckoff</i> (N.J. 1968) 247 A.2d 481	32
<i>Holt v. City of Richmond</i> (1972) 406 U.S. 903	6, 8
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> (1969) 393 U.S. 385	35, 38
<i>Hurt v. Naples</i> (Fla. 1974) 299 So.2d 17	32
<i>Janovich v. Herron</i> (Wash. 1979) 592 P.2d 1096	9
<i>Knoll v. Davison</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 335	38
<i>Kramer v. Union Free School Dist.</i> (1969) 395 U.S. 621	38
<i>Legislature v. Eu</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 492, cert. den. (1992) 503 U.S. 919	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Legislature v. Reinecke</i> (1973) 10 Cal.3d 396	4
<i>Lockport v. Citizens for Community Action</i> (1977) 430 U.S. 259	34, 36
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> (1996) 519 U.S. 9	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES: (continued) Page(s)

Lucas v. Townsend 6, 8
 (1988) 486 U.S. 1301

Matsumoto v. Pua 33
 (9th Cir. 1985) 775 F.2d 1393

Miller v. Greiner 7
 (1964) 60 Cal.2d 827

Mink v. Pua 33
 (Haw. 1985) 711 P.2d 723

Otey v. Common Council of the City of Milwaukee 6, 7
 (E.D. Wis. 1968) 281 F.Supp. 264

Pederson v. Moser 8
 (Wash. 1983) 662 P.2d 866

Phoenix v. Kolodziejcki 35, 36, 37, 38
 (1970) 399 U.S. 204

Recall Bennett Com. v. Bennett 31
 (Or. 1952) 249 P.2d 479

Roberts v. Brown 40
 (Tenn. App. 1957) 310 S.W.2d 197

Rodriguez v. Popular Democratic Party 38
 (1982) 457 U.S. 1

Senate v. Jones 7
 (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1142

Stone v. Wyckoff 32, 33
 (N.J. Super. 1968) 245 A.2d 215

Wilson v. Eu 4
 (1991) 54 Cal.3d 471

CONSTITUTIONS:

Article II
 § 15(a) 3
 § 15(c) 22, 24

Article XXI
 § 1 4
